The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and combined capitalization on a
pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions as if they occurred on December 31, 2010. Styrolution
will not have operated as a combined business prior to the Joint Venture Transaction. Accordingly, no
historical capitalization of Styrolution is presented herein. This table should be read in conjunction with
‘‘The Transactions’’, ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Pro Forma Liquidity and Capital Resources’’, ‘‘BASF Styrenics
Business Operating and Financial Review and Prospects’’, ‘‘INEOS Styrenics Business Operating and
Financial Review and Prospects’’, ‘‘INEOS ABS Business Operating and Financial Review and Prospects’’,
‘‘Description of Other Indebtedness’’, ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information’’
and the financial information and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum.

Actual amounts may vary from estimated amounts depending on several factors, including
differences from our estimate of fees and expenses, fluctuations in cash on hand between December 31,
2010 and the actual closing date of the Transactions and fluctuations in applicable exchange rates.

As adjusted as of
December 31, 2010

(E in millions)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1)(2) ..... 100.0

Borrowings

Notes offered hereby(3) ..... 480.0
Securitization Program(4)(5) ..... 240.0

Total borrowings(6) ..... 720.0

Total equity ..... 521.9

Total capitalization ..... 1,241.9

(1) Reflects the unaudited pro forma balance, as of December 31, 2010, of the cash at bank and in hand. Please see
‘‘Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information—Note B—Financing—B2—New
financing and BASF SE payment’’ for additional information.

(2) The Joint Venture Transaction is to be effected on a cash free/debt free basis, subject to Styrolution having an agreed

[…]

operations or financial position that Styrolution would have reported had the Joint Venture Transaction
been completed as of the dates set forth in this pro forma condensed combined financial information
and should not be taken as indicative of Styrolution’s future consolidated results of operations or
financial position. The actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to,
differences between the assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information and actual amounts.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statements do not include adjustments
for (i) any revenue or cost savings synergies that may be achievable subsequent to the completion of
the Joint Venture Transaction or (ii) the impact of non-recurring items directly related to the Joint
Venture Transaction.

74

Styrolution

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2010

BASF INEOS INEOS
Styrenics Styrenics ABS Combined Pro Forma Styrolution

All amounts (E in millions) Business Business Business figures Adjustments Pro Forma

Intangible assets ..... 36.3 — 18.5 54.8 — 54.8
Property, plant and equipment ..... 217.9 200.1 38.3 456.3 (25.8) 430.5
Financial assets ..... 3.8 10.8 — 14.6 (2.0) 12.6
Deferred tax assets ..... 2.7 2.1 4.7 9.5 — 9.5
Other receivables and miscellaneous

long-term assets ..... 6.9 — 12.0 18.9 (1.6) 17.3

Long-term assets ..... 267.6 213.0 73.5 554.1 (29.4) 524.7
Inventories ..... 291.1 158.5 65.4 515.0 (14.4) 500.6
Accounts receivable, trade ..... 471.1 186.1 88.5 745.7 (10.7) 735.0
Other receivables and miscellaneous

short-term assets ..... 21.1 16.0 47.0 84.1 21.9 106.0
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 5.4 43.3 66.6 115.3 (15.3) 100.0

Short-term assets ..... 788.7 403.9 267.5 1,460.1 (18.5) 1,441.6

Total assets ..... 1,056.3 616.9 341.0 2,014.2 (47.9) 1,966.3

Equity of shareholders ..... 723.0 234.2 148.9 1,106.1 (594.5) 511.6
Non-controlling interests ..... — — 10.3 10.3 — 10.3

Owners’ equity ..... 723.0 234.2 159.2 1,116.4 (594.5) 521.9
Provisions for pensions and similar

obligations ..... 2.1 42.4 12.3 56.8 (2.9) 53.9
Other provisions ..... 10.2 17.7 16.8 44.7 — 44.7
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 30.9 6.9 1.7 39.5 (0.3) 39.2
Financial indebtedness ..... — — 2.2 2.2 477.8 480.0
Other liabilities ..... 2.2 — 16.8 19.0 — 19.0

Long-term liabilities ..... 45.4 67.0 49.8 162.2 474.6 636.8
Accounts payable, trade ..... 238.6 153.0 50.6 442.2 (27.2) 415.0
Provisions ..... 30.6 — — 30.6 (0.7) 29.9
Tax liabilities ..... 3.2 1.4 20.6 25.2 (1.4) 23.8
Financial indebtedness ..... 0.2 121.5 2.2 123.9 116.1 240.0
Other liabilities ..... 15.3 39.8 58.6 113.7 (14.8) 98.9

Short-term liabilities ..... 287.9 315.7 132.0 735.6 72.0 807.6

Total owners’ equity and liabilities . . . 1,056.3 616.9 341.0 2,014.2 (47.9) 1,966.3

75

Styrolution

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

BASF INEOS INEOS
Styrenics Styrenics ABS Combined Pro Forma Styrolution

All amounts (E in millions) Business Business Business figures Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales ..... 3,861.3 2,074.5 724.1 6,659.9 (219.2) 6,440.7
Cost of sales ..... (3,348.8) (1,921.9) (600.2) (5,870.9) 198.2 (5,672.7)

Gross profit ..... 512.5 152.6 123.9 789.0 (21.0) 768.0
Selling expenses ..... (207.7) (89.4) (49.7) (346.8) — (346.8)
General and administrative expenses . (29.7) (12.3) (16.6) (58.6) — (58.6)
Research and development expenses . (9.2) (2.0) — (11.2) — (11.2)
Other operating income (expenses) . . (0.6) (2.5) — (3.1) — (3.1)

Income from operations ..... 265.3 46.4 57.6 369.3 (21.0) 348.3
Interest income ..... 0.2 — 1.6 1.8 (0.7) 1.1
Interest expense ..... — (6.0) (3.2) (9.2) (39.4) (48.6)
Other finance income (expenses) . . (0.6) (0.9) 6.6 5.1 (5.3) (0.2)

Financial result ..... (0.4) (6.9) 5.0 (2.3) (45.4) (47.7)

Income before taxes and
non-controlling interests ..... 264.9 39.5 62.6 367.0 (66.4) 300.6

Income taxes ..... (79.4) (4.1) (14.7) (98.2) 17.9 (80.3)

Income before non-controlling
interests ..... 185.5 35.4 47.9 268.8 (48.5) 220.3

Non-controlling interests ..... — — (2.4) (2.4) — (2.4)

Net income ..... 185.5 35.4 45.5 266.4 (48.5) 217.9

Other financial information
EBITDA(1) ..... 322.6 70.0 60.9 453.5 (29.2) 424.3
Exceptional items ..... (20.1) 2.5 — (17.6) — (17.6)
EBITDA before exceptionals(1) ..... 302.5 72.5 60.9 435.9(2) (29.2) 406.7
Depreciation and amortization ..... (57.3) (23.6) (3.3) (84.2) 8.2 (76.0)

(1) EBITDA represents income from operations plus depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of
intangible assets. EBITDA before exceptionals represents EBITDA less exceptional items. Although EBITDA and
EBITDA before exceptionals should not be considered substitute measures for profit and net cash flow from operating
activities, we believe that they provide useful information regarding our ability to meet future debt service
requirements. EBITDA and EBITDA before exceptionals may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by
other companies.

(2) This amount represents the aggregation of the stand alone businesses and the adjustments made in the pro forma
statements (e.g., intercompany eliminations are not included).

76

Styrolution

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet, showing Pro Forma Adjustments

As of December 31, 2010

Elimination INEOS New service
intra-joint Styrenics level BASF

Combined venture Marl agreements/ Styrenics Tax Styrolution
All amounts (E in millions) figures transactions Financing location contracts Ellba JV effects Pro Forma

Notes A B C D E F
Intangible assets ..... 54.8 — — — — — — 54.8
Property, plant and

equipment ..... 456.3 — — (14.2) — (11.6) — 430.5
Financial assets ..... 14.6 — — (2.0) — — — 12.6
Deferred tax assets ..... 9.5 — — — — — — 9.5
Other receivables and

miscellaneous long-term
assets ..... 18.9 — (1.6) — — — — 17.3

Long-term assets ..... 554.1 — (1.6) (16.2) — (11.6) — 524.7
Inventories ..... 515.0 — — (0.1) — (14.3) — 500.6
Accounts receivable, trade . . 745.7 (10.7) — — — — — 735.0
Other receivables and

miscellaneous short-term
assets ..... 84.1 — 5.3 (0.4) — (0.9) 17.9 106.0

Cash and cash equivalents . . 115.3 — (15.3) — — — — 100.0

Short-term assets ..... 1,460.1 (10.7) (10.0) (0.5) — (15.2) 17.9 1,441.6

Total assets ..... 2,014.2 (10.7) (11.6) (16.7) — (26.8) 17.9 1,966.3

Equity of shareholders . . . . . 1,106.1 — (596.4) (10.5) — (5.5) 17.9 511.6
Non-controlling interests . . . 10.3 — — — — — — 10.3

Owners’ equity ..... 1,116.4 — (596.4) (10.5) — (5.5) 17.9 521.9
Provisions for pensions and

similar obligations ..... 56.8 — — (2.9) — — — 53.9
Other provisions ..... 44.7 — — — — — — 44.7
Deferred tax liabilities . . . . . 39.5 — — (0.3) — — — 39.2
Financial indebtedness . . . . . 2.2 — 477.8 — — — — 480.0
Other liabilities ..... 19.0 — — — — — — 19.0

Long-term liabilities ..... 162.2 — 477.8 (3.2) — — — 636.8
Accounts payable, trade . . . . 442.2 (10.7) — (0.8) — (15.7) — 415.0
Provisions ..... 30.6 — — (0.7) — — — 29.9
Tax liabilities ..... 25.2 — — (1.4) — — — 23.8
Financial indebtedness . . . . . 123.9 — 116.1 — — — — 240.0
Other liabilities ..... 113.7 — (9.1) (0.1) — (5.6) — 98.9

Short-term liabilities ..... 735.6 (10.7) 107.0 (3.0) — (21.3) — 807.6

Total owners’ equity and
liabilities ..... 2,014.2 (10.7) (11.6) (16.7) — (26.8) 17.9 1,966.3

77

Styrolution

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement, showing Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Elimination INEOS New service
intra-joint Styrenics level BASF

Combined venture Marl agreements/ Styrenics Tax Styrolution
All amounts (E in millions) figures transactions Financing location contracts Ellba JV effects Pro Forma

Notes A B C D E F
Sales ..... 6,659.9 (219.2) — — — — — 6,440.7
Cost of sales ..... (5,870.9) 219.2 — 0.8 (3.2) (18.6) — (5,672.7)

Gross profit ..... 789.0 — — 0.8 (3.2) (18.6) — 768.0
Selling expenses ..... (346.8) — — — — — — (346.8)
General and administrative

expenses ..... (58.6) — — — — — — (58.6)
Research and development

expenses ..... (11.2) — — — — — — (11.2)
Other operating income

(expenses) ..... (3.1) — — — — — — (3.1)

Income from operations . . . . 369.3 — — 0.8 (3.2) (18.6) — 348.3
Interest income ..... 1.8 — (0.7) — — — — 1.1
Interest expense ..... (9.2) — (39.5) 0.1 — — — (48.6)
Other finance income

(expenses) ..... 5.1 — (5.3) — — — — (0.2)

Financial result ..... (2.3) — (45.5) 0.1 — — — (47.7)

Income before taxes and
non-controlling interests . . 367.0 — (45.5) 0.9 (3.2) (18.6) — 300.6

Income taxes ..... (98.2) — — — — — 17.9 (80.3)

Income before
non-controlling interests . . 268.8 — (45.5) 0.9 (3.2) (18.6) 17.9 220.3

Non-controlling interests . . . (2.4) — — — — — — (2.4)

Net income ..... 266.4 — (45.5) 0.9 (3.2) (18.6) 17.9 217.9

Other financial information
EBITDA(1) ..... 453.5 — — (0.4) (3.4) (25.4) — 424.3
Exceptional items ..... (17.6) — — — — — — (17.6)
EBITDA before

exceptionals(1) ..... 435.9 — — (0.4) (3.4) (25.4) — 406.7
Depreciation and

amortization ..... (84.2) — — 1.2 0.2 6.8 — (76.0)

(1) EBITDA represents income from operations plus depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of
intangible assets. EBITDA before exceptionals represents EBITDA less exceptional items. Although EBITDA and
EBITDA before exceptionals should not be considered substitute measures for profit and net cash flow from operating
activities, we believe that they provide useful information regarding our ability to meet future debt service
requirements. EBITDA and EBITDA before exceptionals may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by
other companies.

78

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED